RESOLUTION 2023-111

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #3 IN THE AMOUNT OF ($1497.00)
FOR THE EASTSIDE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Lynch Excavating, Inc., of West Branch, lowa was awarded the construction
contract for the Eastside Water Main Replacement Project (the “Project”) by the West Branch City
Council through the passage of Resolution 2023-29 on April 3, 2023 in the amount of
$1,077,243.70; and

WHEREAS, Lynch Excavating, Inc. has declared that said Project has started and work
has been rendered in accordance with drawings and specifications on the Project and based on
observations by project managers of Veenstra & Kimm who are contracted with the City of West
Branch to oversee the construction process; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #3 makes modifications to the project to bore water main on
Main Street instead of open cut installation; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to approve Change Order #3 which decreases the
contract amount by ($1497.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of West Branch, that

Change Order #3 in the amount of (§1497.00) for the Eastside Water Main Improvement Project
is approved.

Passed and approved this 6th day of November, 2023.

o711 ’ J'v'
Rogey/Laughlin, Maypr

ATTEST'

b\n e

Les‘ﬁe Brlck C1ty Clerk




VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001

www.v-k.net
October 13, 2023 CHANGE ORDER NO. 3
EASTSIDE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS
WEST BRANCH, IOWA
Change Order No. 3 is for the following modifications to the project to bore water main on
Main Street instead of open cut installation:
1. Delete the following bid quantities:
a. Excavation, Cl 13 -3CY @ $22/CY S (66.00)
b. Topsoil, Strip, Salvage +Spread -81CY @ $14/CY S (1,134.00)
c. Modified Subbase -3SY @ $60/CY $  (180.00)
d. Rmv & Reinstall Mailboxes -3 Fa. @ $125/SY $§  (375.00)
e. Type B Concrete Steps -1 Ea. @ $4,300/Ea. S (4,300.00)
f. 6" PCC Driveway -17SY @ $70/SY S (1,190.00)
g. 8" DIP Trenched Water Main =220 LF @ $97.50/LF $(21,450.00)
h. Removal of Step Footing -1 Ea. @ $850/Ea. §  (850.00)

2. Add the following item:
a. 8" Bored DIP Water Main 220 LF @ $S124/LF $ 27,280.00
b. Nitrile Gaskets LS §  768.00

Total: 1,497.00

Change Order No. 3 decreases the contract amount by S (1,497.00)

LYNCH'S EXCAVATING, INC. CITY OF WEST BRANCH, IQWA

By gﬁm }/’?%W\/ By ) oy e ,{ 244 L2
Title _(/ Ww'* Title Mjaut Qv /

Date W/ %/;\3 ‘ Date ’!' Lo ,{ 7

VEENSTRA & KiMiM, INC. ATTEST:

By T TS By___M,UL &‘Y\Ok/

Title Project Engineer Title CO\V\ (:Q,QA/k.

Date October 13, 2023 Date Il {:u “ A

V&K Job No. 368299
BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS



