RESOLUTION 2023-101

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,835.00
FOR THE EASTSIDE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENT PROJECT.

WHEREAS, Lynch Excavating, Inc., of West Branch, lowa was awarded the construction
contract for the Eastside Water Main Replacement Project (the “Project”) by the West Branch City
Council through the passage of Resolution 2023-29 on April 3, 2023 in the amount of
$1,077,243.70; and

WHEREAS, Lynch Excavating, Inc. has declared that said Project has started and work
has been rendered in accordance with drawings and specifications on the Project and based on
observations by project managers of Veenstra & Kimm who are contracted with the City of West
Branch to oversee the construction process; and

WHEREAS, Change Order #1 includes all labor, equipment and materials for a storm
water conflict, capping of existing water mains, raising a hydrant to match repaired sidewalk and
raising an intake grate; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to approve Change Order #1 in the amount of $4,835.00
for the Eastside Water Main Improvement Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of West Branch, that
Change Order #1 in the amount of $4,835.00 for the Eastside Water Main Improvement Project
is approved.

Passed and approved this 18th day of September, 2023.

/
‘l'\) Lt b 'A"" ; 'a‘ﬁ‘-

ﬁoéep Laugh}i‘fi, Mayor)

A

ATTEST:

Auston Prick

Leslie Brick, City Clerk




VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001
www.v-k.net

August 28, 2023 CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

EASTSIDE WATER MAIN IMPROVEMENTS
WEST BRANCH, IOWA

Change Order No. 1 is for the following modifications to the project:
1. All labor, equipment and materials to move water service at
112 6t Street due to storm sewer conflict including 2 hours of

labor, 2 — %" copper, and 2 — %" compression coupler. LIS § 227.20

2. All labor, equipment and materials to cap off existing water
main at 6" Street storm crossing. LS $ 835.00

3. All labor, equipment and materials to raise new hydrant to
match grade of repaired sidewalk. LS $1,834.80

4. Alllabor, equipment and materials to raise intake grate and
make lower west side intake for drainage of ditch from west. LS $1,938.00

Total: $4,835.00

Change Order No. 1 increases the contract amount by S 4,835.00

LYNCH EXCAVATING, INC. cry Qf WEST BRANCH, IOWA
BY%—;‘* /&’/‘ - By k%fra,. o X/MIT}\.,JL \,;.
Title £ (N Title V| r;k L {/’u

pate Z- /> 7> Date Q-1 1%

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. ATTEST:

By T sy Ll Brick

Title Project Engineer Title C{}h:} QODV'()

Date August 28, 2023 Date Q’\Q’Qb

V&K'Job No. 368299
" BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS



