RESOLUTION 2024-47

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED IN
ASSOCIATION WITH THE EASTSIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT —
PHASE 1

WHEREAS, Lynch Excavating, Inc. of West Branch, Jowa was awarded the
construction contract for the Eastside Water Main Replacement Project — Phase 1, for West
Branch, Iowa (the “Project”) by the West Branch City Council through the passage of Resolution
2024-12 on April 3, 2024 in the amount of $1,077,243.70; and

WHEREAS, Lynch Excavating, Inc. of West Branch, lowa has performed all
improvements pursuant to the Agreement with the City of West Branch; and

WHEREAS, Veenstra & Kimm Inc., Coralville, lowa was retained as the City’s project
manager and has inspected the public improvements and found that the work of Lynch
Excavating is fully acceptable in workmanship and construction quality; and

WHEREAS, once the project is accepted, final payment can be made to Lynch
Excavating Inc., after waiting a minimum of thirty days; and

WHEREAS, Lynch Excavating Inc. has a five-year maintenance bond on this project
with the period starting with the City’s acceptance of the project reflected in this resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary for the City Council to approve said acceptance of
public improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of West
Branch, Cedar County, Iowa, that the City Council accepts the public improvements covered by
terms of the Contract, plans and specifications, and that the final amount of the contract is
$1,144,331.68 for the project known as the Eastside Water Main Replacement Project.

Passed and approved this 6th day of May, 2024.

B A0

Rog‘erv%ghhn ‘Mayor

ATTEST:

e i i

Leslie Brick, City Clerk




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

EAST SIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
WEST BRANCH, IOWA

April 22, 2024

We hereby certify that we have made an on-site review of the completed
construction of the East Side Water Main Replacement under the Contract as
performed by Lynch's Excavating, Inc. of West Branch, lowa.

As Engineers for the project it is our opinion that the work performed is in
substantial accordance with the plans and specifications, and that the final
amount of the contract is One Million One Hundred Forty-Four Thousand Three
Hundred Thirty-One and 68/100 Dollars (S1,144,331.68).

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. Accepted: CITY OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA
r/’ /1 (‘ ‘ B
By S e By | 14 X o W
v
Title Project Engineer Title Mayor
Date April 25, 2024 Date 5-(p - )Jf

Job No. 368299



