RESOLUTION 2023-29

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT AND AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE
EAST SIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT TO
LYNCH EXCAVATING, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,077,243.70.

WHEREAS, notice to bidders has been duly given as required by law publication in the
West Branch Times for the East Side Water Main Replacement Project, in the City of West
Branch, as described in the plans and specifications therefore, and

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the City Clerk in response to the published notice
to the bidders referred to above, certain proposals for the construction of the above designed
improvement with the required certified checks or bid bond accompanying each proposal from
the following bidders, to-wit:

WHEREAS, after consideration of all bids filed, it was determined and
recommended by the City Engineer (Veenstra & Kimm) that the bid from Lynch Excavating,
Inc. is the lowest and most responsible bid for the public improvement as is herein outlined.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of West Branch, Iowa, as follows:

Section 1. That the bid of Lynch Excavating, Inc. and the same is hereby accepted
for the construction of the improvement as described in the plans and specifications therefore, as
previously ordered by the City Council, and that the contract for the construction of same is now
awarded to said contractor in the amount of $1,077,243.70.

Section 2. The City Administrator of the City of West Branch, Iowa is hereby
authorized and directed to execute the contract with the contractor for the public improvement as
is herein referred to, that upon the contractor filling the required bond that the said bond and
contract be then submitted to this Council for final approval as provided by law.

Section 3. The final settlement upon the contract, as referred to herein with said

contractor, shall be upon the basis of the unit prices as are set forth in the bid of said
contractor and for the actual quantities for each item of materials furnished or work performed in
the construction of this public improvement. The said contract is subject to all of the conditions
as are contained in the resolution ordering construction of this improvement. The notice of
bidders as published, the terms of the bidder written proposal, the plans and specifications as are
provided therefore, all of which are made a part of this resolution and the said bidders contract
by reference as thought the same were set out herein verbatim and in specific detail.

Section 4. This resolution as now adopted shall be in full force and binding effect
upon the City of West Branch, lowa, upon the final approval of the completed contract with the
successful bidder and the approval of the contract’s surety bond by resolution of this City
Council.



RESOLUTION 2023-29 (page 2)

Passed and approved this 3rd day of April, 2023.

/ / f 1
¥4 /

Yogre X a4 p< 4, Vi

t

R'oger L%ughlin,‘Maer "

ATTEST:

—

a
Heidi Van*Auken, Deputy Clerk




VEENSTRA & KIMM INC.

2600 University Parkway, Suite 1
Coralville, lowa 52241

319.466.1000 // 888.241.8001
Www.v-K.net

March 31, 2023

Adam Kofoed

City Administrator
City of West Branch
110 Poplar Street

P.O. Box 218

West Branch, [A 52358

WEST BRANCH, IOWA

EAST SIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD CONTRACT
BID TAB

The City of West Branch received bids until 2:00 p.m., March 30, 2023, for the East Side Water Main
Replacement. A total of three (3) bids were received as follows:

Bidder Bid
Lynch Excavating, Inc. $1,077,243.70
Dave Schmitt Construction $1,109,249.60
Tschiggfrie Excavating $1,721,266.20

The apparent low bid for the project was submitted by Lynch Excavating, Inc. with its bid in the amount of
$1,077,243.70. We have enclosed one copy of our certified bid tabulation for your use. Veenstra & Kimm,
Inc. has examined the bidding documents and they appear in order.

The Engineer's estimate of cost for the project was $1,200,000.00. The low bid submitted by Lynch
Excavating, Inc. was approximately 10% below the Engineer's estimate of cost for the project.

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc. believes Lynch Excavating, Inc. has sufficient experience and resources to complete
the project within the contract time. We also believe that the low bid is reflective of the current value of the
project. We recommend that the City of West Branch award the construction contract to Lynch Excavating,
Inc. in the amount of the bid of $1,077,243.70.

If you have any questions or comments concerning the project, please contact us at (319) 466-1000.

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

Dave Schechinger

DRS:mmc
368289
Enclosures

BUILDING RELATIONSHIPS E/ G INT RIS SO0 S

e



€207/0¢€/€

00°080°0T
00'009°€
00'00Z°T¢
00'08L°€T
00'006'8S
00°0¥S'T
00'00Z°9
00°008%€
00°00ZvT
00°00T‘8
00°095°09T
00'0EV'C
00°098C
00'¥8L LT
00°056°€
00'6£9°C
00°0vL'L
00°20LT
00'0LSTT
00'291°0¢
00°0L¥'C
00'STO'8
00'9€8°0€
000267
00'CETTT
0072t
00'792'9
00'2919
08'7L2'CT
00'9€0°8¢
Or'0TT'TC
93014 papuang

R o A ¥ g ¥ ¥ Y ¥ Y ¥ o Y I ¥ Y Y Y Y Y Y Y ¥ S Vo 0 BV 0 V0 B V0 I I Y "R V0 R

00t8
00°00T°T
00°0%
00°09T
00°00T
00°0tT
000029
00°009TT S
00°00T'L
00°007°8
0008
00°0LT
00°0Z¢
0067
00°06L
00'6T
00'098
00°€Z
00'9Z
00°LT
00'S9
00°59
00'9¢
00°8Y
00'9¢
00'9¢
00175
00'9T
0’6
00°€9
00t
314 HUn

vy W U U U U N

UVr > U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U U D ) U )

€007S VI ‘@nbngng
9Al anbngnq usinr szy

4S
V3
41
41
41
41
v3
v3
v3
V3
AS
v3
v3
41
V3
41
V3
AS
AS
AS
A
AD
A
AD
A
Ad
A
A
AS
A
1INN

H
00'0006 S 00'sL. $ 00'000°6 S 00'S.L S ozt
00°06T°C S 000€L S 00°0€09 S 00'010C $ €
00006°ST  $ ooos S 00061CT  § 00°€T $ 0€S
00ZTVETT $ 001 S 00°08L€T S 0009z $ €S
00v9LYY S 009, $ 000CT'Ly  $ 0008 S 685
00858 S 008L S 00'289 S 0029 S 1T
00°008% S 00008V $ 00°00T°€ S 00007 $ T
000sT0C S 00059 $ 00°0008T $ 000009 ¢ €
00°00€0T S 00°04T°S § 00°000°L S 00005 $ 14
00009V S 000097 S 00'007°¢ S 00002t S T
0S°C0V'STT  $ 0548 § ovy'8z8cet S 07’19 $  £00C
00'008°T $ 0000 $ 00'SZT'T S 00'sZT S 6
00°0SZ‘€ S 000sT S 00'529°T S 00'seT S €1
0[o)7 1 Al TANNERS 05'1€ S 00'956'L S 05'8 S 9¢6
00°069 $ 00866 S 0008TLT S 00°0S¥'E $ S
00'76L'Y S 00'vsE S 00'EPELT S 00€ZT S vt
00'09t'8 S o0ov6 S 00'00S¥ S 00008 S 6
00°0TT'T S 00ST  § 00'829'T S 0022 S vL
00'969°S S 08¢r $ 00'06.°6 S 00T S Sty
00ZETYT S 007t $ 007609 $ 00T S 93TT
0C'TISE S orze S 0 TVLT S 58Sy S 8¢
0T¥T08E S 0z8s S 00098°sc  $ 00°09 S TEY
00'€0T'Cy S 0S'SE S 00709°9T  § 00'vT S 98T
00°026'T S 008y S 00'026'T S 00°8% S oY
00'8¥7L’8 S ST0T S 00'T66°L S 05'8T S 14372
0S262°T S 0s'/z $ 05978 $ 0S'/T S LY
00'878°c S 00€€ §  009¥1'C S 05'8T S 91T
0S°0T6E S 0S9T  §$ 00v1T'S S 0022 S A4
0T'vov‘s S 0£'9 $  06'SET'S $ S8€ S PEET
00'0sTCC S 000s $ 00°069°8T S 00Ty S 4%
00'066'TC S 00sT  $  0T0LLTT S SLYT S  96/8
90lid P3puUalx3y 2Jlld Hun 93idd pa{apu=aixy Q0Lid HuUn mm_“_._u:m:d g

0¥ZS Vi ‘spidey Jepa)
MS BNUBAY 410§ 05T

pajewns3

8SETS VI ‘Youelg 159/

anuaAy Jayeg /96T

Auedwo) Suneaeax3 a1j831Yyas1

€

‘ON pid

UoI32NIISUOD 1HWYIS dAB(

[4

‘ON pig

VYMOI ‘HONYYHE 1SIM

"JU} ‘8UI1BARIXT YDUAT]

T

‘ON pPig

1NIINIIVId3IYd NIVIA H3LVM 3AIS 1SV3
NOILV1NgvLl aigd

68¢89€ "ON qOf N3N

[fep Bululelay demapls pauiquiod TE'T
w103 8uIIsiX3 01 199UU0) Q€T
e1q “ul9 (Japjnoys) ‘fepaduoT ‘uledpgns 67T
49€ ‘dDY ‘Youall ‘UIBiN-D YMS IS 8T'T
wCT “dDY “YouadL ‘UIBN-D YMS IS LT'T
+7 “3dAH YoudiL ‘UBN-D YMS 1S 9T'T
TTS-MS el ST'T
S0S-MS ‘@] ¥T'T
TOS-MS ‘el €7°T
487 ‘TOP-MS “dMS WI03S ‘SjoyuelN 27T
WL ‘€D V1D ‘LAed D0d 4-S/P3S TT'T
SUSIS [jeisulay '3 AWY 07T
XOgj|[elA JO [|elsuley B AWY 6T°T
L9€ 97 9did YMS WIoIS AWY 8T'T
SA[BA JB1BM 1O ALY LT°T
UIBIA J91BAN JO |AWYYR 109UU0DSId 9T'T
$$900Y AM[13N + 9)elu| JO [AWY ST'T
A[BMIPIS JO [AY T'T
AeManlq paned jo AWy €T'T
1Aed o AWy ZTT
duoIS peOY VD TT'T
aseqqns payIpoiN 0T'T
peaJds+adenjes ‘diias ‘jlosdol  6°T
peaJds+uind ‘losdol 8T
INQ-240) ‘0T [D ‘UoheARIX] LT
mo.liog 13 Aempeoy 0T |D ‘Uolienedxy 9T
iysiudng ‘mouiog g Aempeoy QT |J ‘AedX3  S'T
MoLog+AMpY ‘€T |D ‘UoneARIXT T
09T-XL PHO JWA|Od ‘MIN *|qeIS p43gns €T
jels1elA [|ipjoeg eldeds  T'T
qqnio +4esp) T'T

uondidssq

:$9014d wins dwin| pue 1un 3UIMo||o}

ay1 Joj uswade|day UlelA J91eAA IPIS 15BT 3ONISUOD :193f0ud



€z0z/og/¢ 4

20T “TE 42quiada( Sl 1P [emaudl 3suadl| AN

8EG9T "ON 25U3217 BMO|
"3°d “498ulyoayss aneq

68789€ 'ON qOf ¥BA

AN

-Juswade[day UlBA Jo1BMN
3pIS 1583 3Y31 104 BMO| ‘Youelg 159/ 40 A1) @Y1 Ag £20T ‘0€ YoIen
UO PAAI3JaJ SPIQ JO UOIIBINGE] aN41 B St styl 1yl AJILD Agausy |

02'99C‘TZLT $ 09'6v2'60T'T $ OL'EVTLLOT S (#S'T - T'T sway) pig oseq |e10].
00°00T‘T $ 00°00T'T $ 00°0€L $ 000€L $  000S8 S 00058 S T ‘e3
00°00€'L S 00°00€L  $ 00°000'% $ 000007 $ 000009 $ 00°000'9 $ I ST
00°00T'6T S 00°00T6T $ 00°0SL‘8 $ 000548 S 000000T  $ 00°000°0T $ T S1
00'00S9TT  $ 00°00S9TT $ oo'oov‘ce S 00°00F°€ES  00000vy  § 00°000'tY $ T ST
00°00£°0€ $ 00°00L°0€ S 000059 $ 007009 $  00000ZT $ 00°000°2T $ T S1
00°00T°LT S 00°002°LT $ 00°000°8 $ 0070008 $ 007669 S 00'766°9C $ T ST
00°008v S o00'00v‘T S 000761 S 00046 S 00000 S 00000 $ 14 V3
00°005°£9 S 00°00S‘€T $ 000000 S 000009 $  00000'SE  $ 000002 $ S v3
00°00T€ S 00°00T's  $ 00°S20°T $ 00°SZ0'T $  00°00Z°T S 00°002'T $ T V3
00°00€°€S S 00°00TY $ 0000662 S 00°00€T &  0000CTE S 00°00v'C €T V3
00°00v°0¢ $ 00'00v's  $ 0000701 ¢ 00°00LT $  000080T S 00'008'T $ 9 V3
0o'00F'9eT 000029 $ 00°009°€8  $ 00°008°c $  0000T'Z9 § 00050t $ (44 v3
00°00vZ9T  $ 00°00v's  $ 00LL0YS  $ 00/90'C $ 0001608 § 00°019C $ 1€ V3
00'0€£°9T S 000IT  $ 00¥S68T S 008, S 00tes9r  $ 00'89 $ 544 41
00°000°ZL S 0007 S 00'050'9¢  $ 00€0T $§  00°SCTvE $ 0S°L6 $ 0SE 41
00'029°£9 S 000tz $ 00'8/8'T¢ 0066 $  006Y9€EE S 0S70T  $ [443 41
00088°€9C  $ 0002 $ 00°C0S'STZ  § 0086 & 0S/¢¥'6ST  $ 0s°2L $ 6617 41
00'046C S 000ge S 00'€8SC S 00487 S 007098V S 000vS S 6 41
00°00S°C S 000sZ  $ 00'StY S 0S¥y S 00°00% $ 00°0F S 0T 4
0009009 S 0001  $ 0999€'6 S 0Tz, $ 0007T8E  § 00°0L S 9vs AS
000621 S 000TT 0€°L9€'C $ 009 ¢  00006€ S 0000T § 6€ AS
00°0VL'E S 00°0IT  $ 0980T S or'T9  $  000SZY $ oo'set $ 13 AS
00002V S 00°00TT  $ 00°000'6 S 00°00Sv $  00°009'8 $ 00°00€Yv $ 14 V3
35114 papuaIxy 334 HUN 9311d pepuaIxg 331id 1un 92lid papuaixy N4 NUN SSRRuUENp Hun
pajewilsy

Auedwo) Suneaeaxd a144331Yas| UoI39NJISU0) 11WYIS aAeQ *2u} “8ulzeARIXT YoUuAT

unnoo4 doas Jo |eAoway

|043u0D 1SN SunIN) mes

(uequn) azi1}Js4+pa3s

uoneziiqoiN

|043U0) J1y4ed L

ASAINS U0IIONIISUO)

UasSy 1ueJpAH 3414 Builsix3 JoO uoled0|9Yy

Alquiassy JueJpAH adl4

«8 ‘(4omojg) 9oirsq Bulysni4

48 ‘91eD ‘anjep

.9 ‘31eD ‘BAjep

921435 B0B|d-U| paJog

92IAJ3S 32B|d U] payouaJ]

JAd Y 9 ‘Pa40g 199.21Q ‘Ulely 11BN

d1d 8 ‘PayduaIL ‘Ulely J91eM

did .9 ‘PaYauaLL ‘iR J31BM

OAd 8 ‘PIYdUBIL ‘UlRIA J21BMN

JAd 49 ‘PRYdUSIL ‘UlBlA J31BM

Suluiepn ajqe1d813Q

49 20d ‘Aemanng

49 22d “{[emapIs

49 “00d “[emapIs padiojulsy

sdalg 91340u0) g adAL
Uondiassg

ST
€S'T
[4°N*
18T
0S'T
6v'T
8’1
LV'T
9T
't
A
€'t
T
T
or't
6¢'T
8¢'T
LE'T
9¢'T
SE'T
veT
€E'T
cET



